lent to the value recognised in the Consolidated financial statements of DepoBank SpA and included in the business
branch subject to transfer:

-	�The merger operation of the Sparkling subsidiary has entailed the allocation of the difference between the cancella-
tion of the merged company's shares and goodwill for a value of around Euro 3 million.

-	�The merger by incorporation of Bassilichi and Consorzio Triveneto has entailed an increase in share capital of Euro 4.4
million.

Merger operations described above were completed without backdating of the accounting and tax effects. Conse-
quently Nexi Payments’ 2018 economic result has not been affected by the economic results of the merged companies,
while it reflects the economic results of the “Payment” business branch from the date of transfer (1 July 2018).

Other information

As requested by IFRS 3, we report below, for the above described extraordinary operations, pro-forma figures of reve-
nue and costs as if the transactions had been made at the start of 2018.

2018 Profit
and Loss

Carige
January-

September
2018

Sparkling
January-

December
2018

Bassilichi
January-

December
2018

Triveneto
January-

December
2018

Business
unit

2018 half
year

2018 Pro
forma

Profit and
Loss

Net operating revenue 654,753 1,857 1,624 110,170 30,259 20,192 818,855

Operating cost -366,285 -623 -1,331 -107,051 -17,853 -26,738 -519,880

Operating margin 154,692 1,234 293 3,120 12,406 -6,546 165,199

Pre-tax profit 175,873 1,234 -418 -24,188 -505 -12,247 139,748

Net profit 113,831 826 -418 -31,262 -3,319 -8,197 71,461

Goodwill reconciliation in the measurement period

During the first half of 2018, the Purchase Price Allocation (PPA) was completed with reference to the purchase, in 2017,
of the acquiring book of Deutsche Bank AG Cards and of Banca Monte dei Paschi di Siena SpA Acquiring Services (“MPS
and DB acquiring businesses”).

118

Notes to the Financial Statements - Part D - Other disclosures

The effects of the PPA on the item “Goodwill” are separately reported below for the two books acquired:

MPS acquiring book

Provisional
fair value

PPA
Allocation

Final
fair value

Cash paid 534,784 - 534,784

[…]

equity but only on the reclassification of the ”Hedging Result” from Retained Earnings to Valuation Reserve, as a result
of the fair value valuation of the object hedged against equity.

We reference to IFRS 15, the following impacts are highlighted:
- �Revenues charged up front and costs to fulfil contracts with customers which, in compliance with IAS 18, had been rec-

ognised directly in the income statement. In compliance with IFRS 15, these revenues and costs must be apportioned
throughout the useful life of contracts with relative customers.

- �The change in accounting treatment requires to reverse from the Retained Earnings as at 1 January 2018 revenues and
costs that for IFRS 15 purposes are attributable to subsequent financial years.

120

Notes to the Financial Statements - Part D - Other disclosures

The summary of the estimates up to date relating to the impacts on the Net Equity of Nexi Payments as at 31 December
2017 due to the application of the accounting standards applicable from 1 January 2018 are reported below.

(Euro/million)

As Reported
at 31 December

2017

Estimated
Adjustments

due to adoption
of IFRS 9

Estimated
Adjustments
due of IFRS 15

Estimated
Adjusted

Opening at
1 January 2018

Valuation Reserves 30.6 0.9 0.0 31.5

Retained Earnings 621.8 -0.9 4.2 625.1

Shareholders Equity Nexi Payments 795.0 0.0 4.2 799.2

The summary of the impacts of IFRS 9 and of IFRS 15 on the opening balance at 1 January 2018 is reported below:

IAS 39 IFRS 9 Assets 31.12.2017

Balance
Sheet

Reclass
IFRS 9

Adjustments
 IFRS 15

Adjustments 01.01.2018 Notes

10. 10. Cash and cash equivalents  20  20

20. Financial assets held for trading  -  -

30. Finacial assets measured at fair value  -  -

40. Available-for-sale financial assets  83,174 -83,174  -

30.
Financial assets measured at fair value
through OCI  -  83,174  83,174 (1)

50. Held-to-maturity investments  -  -  -

60. Loans and receivables  2,572,233 -2,572,233  -

40.
Financial asset measured
at amortised cost  -  2,572,233  2,572,233 (2)

40.a) a) loans and receivables with banks  -  33,604  33,604

40.b)
b) loans and receivables with financial
companies  -  173,234  173,234

40.c) c) loans and receivables with customers  -  2,365,396  2,365,396

70. 50. Hedging Derivatives  -  -

80. 60.
Financial assets adjustment subject
to generic hedging (+/-)  -  -

90. 70. Equity investments  -  -

100. 80.
Property, equipment and
investment property  83,188  83,188

110. 90. Intangible assets  603,182  603,182

120. 100. Tax assets  39,810  -  3,893  43,703 (3)

120.a) 100.a) a) current  18,115  -  18,115

120.b) 100.b) b) deferred  21,695  3,893  25,588

- of which as per Law n. 214/2011  11,358  -  11,358

130. 110.
Non-current assets and groups
of assetsheld for sale  -  -  -

140. 120. Other assets  250,906  18,115  269,021 (4)

TOTAL ASSETS  3,632,514  -  -  22,007  3,654,522

Notes:
(1) The item is entirely composed of the item classified according to IAS 39 "financial assets available for sale".

(2) The item is the result of the reclassification of IAS 39 "Receivables" according to the new item IFRS 9 "Financial assets valued at amortized cost".

(3) The item has increased due to the recognition of deferred taxes (prepaid taxes) calculated on the FTA relating to deferred income of one-time project revenues.

(4) �The item has increased due to the recognition of prepaid expenses coming from:

	 - Costs to fulfill contracts with customers relating to one-off projects for Euro 8,585 thousand;

	 - Other costs to fulfill the contract for Euro 9,529 thousand.

121

Part D - Other disclosures - Notes to the Financial Statements

IAS 39 IFRS 9 Liabilities 31.12.2017

Balance
Sheet

Reclass
IFRS 9

Adjustments
 IFRS 15

Adjustments 01.01.2018 Notes

10. 10. Debts  2,298,506 -2,298,506  -

10.
Financial liabilities measured
at amortised cost  -  2,298,506  2,298,506

10.a) a) Debts  -  2,298,506  2,298,506

10.b) b) Outstanding securities  -  -

20. Outstanding securities  -  -

30. 20. Financial liabilities held for trading  1,051  1,051

40. 30. Financial liabilities valued at fair value  -  -

50. 40. Hedging derivatives  5,520  5,520

60. 50.
Financial liabilities adjustment subject
to generic hedging (+/-)  -  -

70. 60. Tax liabilities  15,977  -  -  5,991  21,968 (5)

70a) 60.a) a) current  -  -  -

70b) 60.b) b) deferred  15,977  5,991  21,968

80. 70.
Liabilities associated with assets
held for sale  -  -  -

90. 80. Other liabilities  497,417  11,771  509,188 (6)

100. 90. Post-employment benefits  6,004  6,004

110. 100. Provisions for risks and charges  13,042  -  -  -  13,042

110.a) 100.b) a) pension and similar obligations  -  -

110.b) 100.c) b) other provisions  13,042  13,042

120. 110. Share capital  56,889  56,889

130. 120. Treasury shares (-)  -  -

140. 130. Equity instruments  -  -

150. 140. Share premium  2,274  2,274

160. 150. Reserves  621,794 -930  4,246  625,110 (7) (8)

170. 160. Valuation reserves  30,614  930  31,544 (8)

180. 170. Profit/loss for the period (+/-)  83,425  83,425

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  3,632,514  -  -  22,007  3,654,522

Notes:
(5) The caption has increased due to the accounting of the deferred taxation liability related to the prepaid expensed related to:

	 - �Cost to fulfil a contract with customers related to project amounting to Euro 2,839 thousand;

	 - Other cost to fulfil a contract with customers amounting to Euro 3,151 thousand.

(6) The caption has increased due to the accrued income on upfront fee on project.

(7) Reserves has increased of 3,316 thousand due to the net impacts arising from:

	 - IFRS 15 accrued income and accrued expensed related to project that has demined a net reduction, after the tax impact, amounting to Euro 2,132 thousand;